

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 2225 OF 2016
ARB. REF. NO. COS/28 OF 2015**

The Cosmos Co-op. Bank Ltd. Decree Holder
V/s.
R K D Telecom Pvt. Ltd. & Ors. Judgment Debtor
And
State Bank of India Third Party Claimant

Mr. Jayant Gaikwad a/w. Ms. Pushpa Prajapati, Advocate for Decree Holder
Mr. Varun Shinde i/b. Vivek Sawant, Advocate for Third Party Claimant

Before : Mrs. Shonali K. Dighe
Commissioner for Taking Accounts
Date : 5th April, 2023

CALLED FOR DIRECTIONS :

1. In the present matter, packet containing Notice to be served upon Society i.e. Equal Star Industrial Estate is returned back unserved with the remark "insufficient address".
2. Advocate Shri Vivek Sawant has filed Vakalatnama on behalf of Third Party Claimant i.e. State Bank of India for the property situated in Equal Star Industrial Estate. As Vakalatnama is filed for Third Party Claimant, Ld. Advocate for Decree Holder submits that at present he is not proceeding further with the flat situated in Equal Star Industrial Estate. Ld. Advocate for Decree Holder further submits that he will file his Reply to the Affidavit of Claim filed by State Bank of India. Advocate for Decree Holder is directed to file Affidavit of Service proving service of Notice upon Society and to furnish detailed address of the said society, on or before next date.
3. Adjourned to 27th April, 2023.

05.04.2023

Commissioner for Taking Accounts